

Item No. 5
10.02.2023
S.H

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 1752 of 2023

**Shila Chatterjee
-versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

With

W.P.A. 1757 of 2023

**Purnima Kandu
-versus-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

**Mr. Pratik Dhar, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Koustav Bagchi,
Ms. Cardina Roy,
Mr. Debayan Ghosh,
Ms. Priti Kar.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Anirban Roy, Ld. G.P.,
Mr. Raja Saha,
Mr. Arka Nag
Mr. Debraj Sahu.
...For the State.**

**Mr. Phiroze Edulgi,
Mr. Rahul Kumar Singh.
...For the Respondent No.13
in WPA 1752 of 2023 and
Respondent No. 14 in WPA
1757 of 2023.**

**Mr. Suman Sengupta,
Mr. Dipjyoti Chakraborty.
...For the Respondent No.11
in both the matters.**

**Mr. Ankit Agarwala,
Mr. Tapas Maity.
...For the Respondent No.10
in WPA 1752 of 2023.**

The order passed by this Bench on January 20, 2023 was carried in appeal. The Hon'ble Division Bench disposed of the appeal on February 9, 2023 by modifying the same.

Learned advocates representing the respondents seek extension of time for filing the affidavit-in-opposition.

On such prayer, time to file the affidavit-in-opposition is extended till March 10, 2023. Reply, if any, be filed within March 31, 2023.

The interim order passed by this Court on January 20, 2023 modified by the Hon'ble Division Bench on 9th February, 2023 is extended till June 30, 2023 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

List on April 21, 2023 under the heading "For hearing."

(Amrita Sinha, J.)