

253 26.02.2024
NB Ct. 24

In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
(Appellate Side)

WPA 1752 of 2023
CAN 2 of 2023

Shila Chatterjee
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Vivekananda Bose,
Mr. Ratikanta Pal.
..for the petitioner.

Mr. Ritwik Pattanayak.
...for the respondent nos.12&14.

Mr. Aniruddha Bhattacharyya.
...for the respondent no.10.

The matter was mentioned at the first sitting of the Court by the learned advocate representing the writ petitioner seeking extension of the interim order which was subsisting till 23rd February, 2024.

The notice of extension has been served upon the learned advocate representing the respective parties.

For ends of justice, the interim order that was subsisting in the matter is extended till 30th April, 2024 or until further order whichever is earlier.

The interim order is only with regard to the issue of disqualification of the petitioner as a councillor of the municipality.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)