

05.05.2025
Sl. No.25
tkm

W.P.A. 1752 of 2023
(Shila Chatterjee vs. State of West Bengal & Ors.)

Mr. D Basu Mallick
Mr. Sambuddha Datta
Mr. Ratikanta Pal
... .. for the petitioner

Mr. Rameshwar Sinha
Ms. Debanjana Sen
... .. for respondent no. 10

1. None appears for the State.
2. Mr. Nag who is present in court, is requested to represent the State.
3. Even in earlier orders passed in this writ petition Mr. Nag's name is reflecting in the order sheet though he submits that he is not briefed in the present writ petition.
4. He seeks time to take instruction.
5. Be that as it may, let his appointment be regularised.
6. State is directed to file affidavit-in-opposition within four weeks. Rely to the same, if any be filed two weeks thereafter.
7. List after six weeks on 16.6.2025.
8. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks liberty to file his reply to the affidavit-in-opposition.
9. Liberty is granted.

10. Petitioner shall file reply within three weeks.
11. Interim order granted earlier is extended till 30th June 2025 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

(Gaurang Kanth, J.)